adversely impact some of these forward looking statements are discussed in the Group’s
audited results for the year ended 30 April 2008 under “Principal risks and uncertainties”.

The presentation contains supplemental non-GAAP financial and operating information
which the Group believes provides valuable insight into the performance of the business.
Whilst this information is considered as important, it should be viewed as supplemental to
the Group’s financial results prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards and not as a substitute for them.

Year end results – 30 April 2008
Page 3

Highlights

• Group profit up 51% on prior year

• Strong performance in both core divisions

• Momentum established carried forward into new financial year in good
market conditions

• Sale of Technology announced for £96m

• Significant deleverage expected in coming year

• Business well positioned for further progress

Year end results – 30 April 2008
Page 4

Financial Review
Ian Robson – finance director

Year end results – 30 April 2008
Page 5

Full year results – total group results again show strong growth

 2007 Growth
 As

reported Nations & Lux
Pro

forma
2008

Actual
At actual

rates
At constant

rates

Revenue 896 130 1,026 1,003 -2% +2%
Operating costs (586) (99) (685) (623)
EBITDA * 310 31 341 380 +11% +16%
Depreciation (159) (21) (180) (182)
Operating profit * 151 10 161 198 +23% +28%
Interest (70) (75)
Profit before tax * 81 123 +51% +56%

Earnings per share * 10.3p 14.8p +44% +48%

Margins
- EBITDA 33% 38%
- Operating profit 16% 20%

*  Before exceptional items, amortisation of acquired intangibles and fair value remeasurements

Year end results – 30 April 2008
Page 6

Margins show consistent development

Actual Group – post-acquisitionPro forma including NationsRentExisting Group before NationsRent

EBITDA margin Operating profit margin

35.2%

29.8%

33.3%

37.9%

28%

30%

32%

34%

36%

38%

40%

Apr-06 Apr-06 Apr-07 Apr-08

17.4%

12.1%

15.7%

19.7%

[…]

Net financing costs (17.3) (20.0)
Profit before tax, exceptionals and amortisation  25.4 15.7 +63%
Exceptional items and amortisation (1.0) (23.7)
Profit/(loss) before taxation 24.4 (8.0) n/a

*At constant rates of exchange

Year end results – 30 April 2008
Page 28

Divisional performance – full year

  Underlying
 Revenue EBITDA profit
 2008 2007 Growth* 2008 2007 Growth* 2008 2007 Growth*

Sunbelt in $m 1,528.1 1,307.9 +17% 598.9 475.0 +26% 330.9 253.1 +31%

Sunbelt in £m 761.3 684.6 +11% 298.4 248.6 +20% 164.9 132.5 +24%
A-Plant 214.8 189.9 +13% 73.2 58.9 +24% 30.2 20.1 +50%
Ashtead Technology 26.5 21.6 +23% 16.3 11.0 +48% 10.6 6.2 +71%
Group central costs   -   - (7.9) (8.2) (8.0) (8.3)
 1,002.6 896.1 +12% 380.0 310.3 +22% 197.7 150.5 +31%
Net financing costs (74.8) (69.1)
Profit before tax, exceptionals and amortisation  122.9 81.4 +51%
Exceptional items and amortisation (2.6) (117.9)
Profit before taxation 120.3 (36.5) n/a

*At constant rates of exchange

Year end results – 30 April 2008
Page 29

Sunbelt & NationsRent – Proforma combined performance

2007/8
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY
$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Revenue
Sunbelt 186.8 220.0 209.2 202.7 818.7 234.0 363.0 361.5 349.4 1,307.9 388.5 420.6 362.7 356.3 1,528.1
NationsRent 150.6 166.2 144.5 144.5 605.8 171.3 59.4 0.0 0.0 230.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pro-forma combined 337.4 386.2 353.7 347.2 1,424.5 405.3 422.4 361.5 349.4 1,538.6 388.5 420.6 362.7 356.3 1,528.1
Growth 20.1% 9.4% 2.2% 0.6% 8.0% -4.1% -0.4% Nil % 2.0% -0.7%
Operating profit
Sunbelt 38.4 57.6 41.8 37.7 175.5 57.1 78.1 58.1 59.8 253.1 84.8 111.8 69.4 64.9 330.9
NationsRent 11.4 14.8 (7.3) (4.0) 14.9 10.7 8.5 0.0 0.0 19.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pro-forma combined 49.8 72.4 34.5 33.7 190.4 67.8 86.6 58.1 59.8 272.3 84.8 111.8 69.4 64.9 330.9
Growth 36.1% 19.7% 68.5% 77.5% 43.1% 25.1% 29.1% 19.4% 8.5% 21.5%

Operating margins 14.8% 18.7% 9.8% 9.7% 13.4% 16.7% 20.5% 16.1% 17.1% 17.7% 21.8% 24.1% 19.1% 18.2% 21.7%

2005/6 2006/7

Year end results – 30 April 2008
Page 30

Stable free cashflow
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

EBITDA before exceptional items 194.4 150.1 147.0 169.5 224.7 310.3 380.0

Cash inflow from operations before exceptional items 194.2 157.3 140.0 164.8 215.2 319.3 356.4
Cash efficiency ratio* 99.9% 104.8% 95.2% 97.2% 95.8% 102.9% 93.8%

Maintenance capital expenditure (101.8) (74.7) (74.8) (95.6) (149.9) (213.1) (195.3)